during the year, excluding ordinary shares repurchased by the Corporation and held as treasury shares.
Details are as follows:

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

(As restated ())

Net profit attributable to shareholders (VND) 2,524,379,473,241 3,141,048,822,276

Less amount allocated to bonus and welfare fund (VND)(*) (*) (204,309,275,716)

  2,524,379,473,241 2,936,739,546,560

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in circulation (shares) 1,123,468,046 1,123,468,046

Basic earnings per share (VND) 2,247 2,614

(*) 	 As at 31 December 2022, the Group did not reliably estimate the amount of the bonus and welfare
fund appropriated from the profits for year ended 31 December 2022 since the General Meeting of
Shareholders has not determined profit distribution plan. Had the Group appropriated bonus and
welfare fund, net profit attributable to shareholders and basic earnings per share would has decreased.

()	 Basic earnings per share of year ended 31 December 2021 were recomputed as per Circular No.
200/2014/TT-BTC issued by the Ministry of Finance on 22 December 2014 (“Circular 200”) as follows:

 For the year ended 31.12.2021

As previously
reported

VND
 Adjustments

VND
As restated

VND

Net profit attributable to shareholders (VND) 3,141,048,822,276 - 3,141,048,822,276

Adjust amount allocated to bonus and welfare fund (VND) - (204,309,275,716) (204,309,275,716)

  3,141,048,822,276 (204,309,275,716) 2,936,739,546,560

Weighted average number of existing shares in
circulation (shares) 1,123,468,046 - 1,123,468,046

Basic earnings per share (VND) 2,796 (182) 2,614

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 

23	 EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

(b) 	 Diluted earnings per share

The Corporation did not have any ordinary shares potentially diluted during the year and up to the date of
these consolidated financial statements. Therefore, the diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic
earnings per share.

24	 OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

(a)	 Foreign currency

As at 31 December 2022, included in cash and cash equivalents were balances held in foreign currency of
USD3,046.4 (at as 31 December 2021: USD3,072.8).

(b)	 Commitments under operating leases

The future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases were presented in Note 34(a).